

Court Services

Veronica Edwards Manager

**Toronto Licensing Tribunal** East York Civic Centre, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

# TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: April 23, 2015 Summary of Decisions L. Miskin / L. Lampert / D. Peacock

## Cake Boys Entertainment Ltd. (Report No. 6318) o/a Studio Bar Alex Ottens, Director Holder of Eating Establishment Owner Licence No. B71-4417713

## DECISION:

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to July 30, 2015, *peremptory* to Cake Boys Entertainment Ltd.

2. The Klein Family Investments Ltd. (Report No. 6356)

Eva Wodlinger, President Holder of Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-0037750 for Taxicab Plate No. 1779

#### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following jointly proposed resolution:

A caution will be placed against The Klein Family Investments Ltd. concerning the failed mechanical inspection of February 24, 2015.

The Klein Family Investments Ltd.'s taxicab owner's licence No. V02-0037750 will have the following conditions imposed, effective immediately:

- (1) the licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years to commence on April 23, 2015;
- (2) during the probationary period, if any of the taxicabs owned and operated by The Klein Family Investments Ltd. fails a vehicle inspection for dangerous or unsafe component conducted pursuant to the *City of Toronto Municipal Code*, Chapter 545, Ms. Eva Wodlinger, or the designated agent, must notify Municipal Licensing and Standards, in writing, within three (3) business days which can be done in the following ways:

- in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;

- via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
- via email to mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
- via fax at 416-392-3102
- (3) during the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns about any vehicle inspection of any of the taxicabs owned and operated by The Klein Family Investments Ltd., such matters and report No. 6356, as well as any updating material, shall be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- **3. Syed Mohammed Firasath Ali** (Report No. 6333) Applicant for a Taxicab Driver's Licence (Application No. B422566)

#### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following jointly proposed resolution:

Syed Mohammed Firasath Ali's taxicab driver's licence will be issued, effective immediately, subject to the following conditions:

- immediately upon being issued, the licence will be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years to commence on April 23, 2015;
- (2) prior to each of the next five renewals of the licence, Mr. Ali must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an updated abstract of his criminal record;
- (3) during the probationary period, if Mr. Ali incurs any new charges or convictions under the *Toronto Municipal Code*, the *Highway Traffic Act* or the *Criminal Code*, he must notify Municipal Licensing and Standards, in writing, within three (3) business days which can be done in the following ways:
  - in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via email to: mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
  - via fax at 416-392-3102
- (4) during the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions, those matters and report No. 6333, and any updating material, shall be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

April 23, 2015

4. Mohammad Sulema Yaqoobi (Report No. 6239)

Holder of Taxicab Driver's Licence No. D01-4299440; Applicant for Renewal of Limousine Driver's Licence No. D05-4311269; and Applicant for a Toronto Taxicab Owner's Licence (Application No. B426437)

# **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following jointly proposed resolution, as amended:

Mohammad Sulema Yaqoobi's taxicab driver's licence will have the following conditions imposed, effective immediately:

- the taxicab driver's licence and limousine driver's licence shall be suspended for a period of three (3) days to commence on Friday, April 24, 2015; and the licensee must surrender both his taxicab driver's licence & photo card and limousine driver's licence & photo card on that date;
- (2) immediately upon being renewed, the licences will be placed on probation until September 14, 2016;

Mohammad Sulema Yaqoobi's taxicab owner's licence will be issued, effective immediately, subject to the following conditions:

(3) immediately upon being issued, the licence will be placed on probation until September 14, 2016;

The Parties further agree that the following conditions apply to both licences:

- (4) prior to each of the next renewal of the licence, Mr. Yaqoobi must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an updated abstract of his driving record;
- (5) during the probationary period, if Mr. Yaqoobi incurs any new charges or convictions under the *Toronto Municipal Code* or the *Highway Traffic Act*, he must notify Municipal Licensing and Standards, in writing, within three (3) business days which can be done in the following ways:
  - in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via email to: mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
  - via fax at 416-392-3102
- (6) during the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions, those matters and report No. 6239, and any updating material, shall be brought back

before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

The Tribunal ordered the following two amendments to the original Proposed Resolution as follows:

- *i.* Condition (2) regarding outstanding fines is to be removed.
- *ii.* Bolded paragraph on page 2 regarding outstanding by-law fines is to be removed.
- 5. Syed Raza Shah (Report No. 6207)

Holder of Taxicab Driver's Licence No. D01-3370968; and Applicant for a Limousine Driver's Licence (Application No. B426999)

#### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following jointly proposed resolution, **as amended**:

Syed Raza Shah's taxicab driver's licence will have the following conditions imposed, effective immediately:

- the licence shall be immediately suspended for a period of eight (8) days to commence on April 23, 2015; and the licensee must surrender his taxicab driver's licence and photo card on that date;
- (2) the licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years to commence on April 23, 2015;
- (3) prior to each of the next three renewals of the licence, Mr. Shah must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an updated abstract of his driving record;

Syed Raza Shah's limousine driver's licence will have the following conditions imposed, effective immediately:

- (4) immediately upon being issued, the licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years to commence on April 23, 2015;
- (5) prior to each of the next three renewals of the licence, Mr. Shah must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an updated abstract of his driving record;

The Parties further agree that the following conditions apply to both licences:

(6) during the probationary period, if Mr. Shah incurs any new charges or convictions under the *Toronto Municipal Code*, or the *Highway Traffic Act*, he must notify Municipal Licensing and Standards, in writing,

Summary of Decisions:

## April 23, 2015

within three (3) business days which can be done in the following ways:

- in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
- via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
- via email to: mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
- via fax at 416-392-3102
- (7) during the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions, those matters and report No. 6207, and any updating material, shall be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

The Tribunal ordered the following two amendments to the original Proposed Resolution as follows:

- *i.* Condition (2) regarding outstanding fines is to be removed.
- *ii.* Bolded paragraph on page 2 regarding outstanding by-law fines is to be removed.

# 6. 2108139 Ontario Inc. [Vendor] (Report No. 6380)

o/a Golden Rich Spa Ms. Nataliya Yefimova, President Holder of Body Rub Parlour Licence No. B38-4425265 AND **2420797 Ontario Inc. [Purchaser]** o/a Pure Spa Mr. Ngoc Vu, President Applicant for a Body Rub Parlou Owner/Operator Licence (Application No. B532944)

### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the transfer of body rub parlour licence between 2108139 Ontario Inc., operating as Goldenrich Spa (Nataliya Yefimova, President) [Vendor], 20 Clairport Crescent, Unit 7, Toronto, ON M9W 6P6 and 2420797 Ontario Inc., operating as Pure Spa (Ngoc Vu, President) [Purchaser], in accordance with Article XXXI, Section 545-340 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 545.

April 23, 2015

# 7. Neil B.C. Monck (Report No. 6240)

Holder of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4187066

# **DECISION:**

The Tribunal ordered that Neil B.C. Monck's tow truck driver's licence No. D09-4187066 be dismissed.